GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1985 SESSION

CHAPTER 1015 SENATE BILL 846

AN ACT TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL COURT COST RECEIPTS FOR THE SUPPLEMENTAL RETIREMENT OF LOCAL LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. G.S. 7A-304(a)(3) is rewritten to read:

"(3) For the retirement and insurance benefits of both State and local government law enforcement officers, the sum of seven dollars and twenty-five cents (\$7.25), to be remitted to the State Treasurer. Fifty cents (50c) of this sum shall be administered as is provided in Article 12C of Chapter 143 of the General Statutes. Five dollars and seventy-five cents (\$5.75) of this sum shall be administered as is provided in Article 12E of Chapter 143 of the General Statutes, with one dollar and twenty- five cents (\$1.25) being administered in accordance with the provisions of G.S. 143-166.50(e). One dollar (\$1.00) of this sum shall be administered as is provided in Article 12F of Chapter 143 of the General Statutes."

Sec. 2. G.S. 143-166.50(e) is amended by rewriting the last sentence to read:

"Additional contributions shall also be made to the individual accounts of all participants in the Plan, except for Sheriffs, on a per capita equal-share basis from the sum of one dollar and twenty-five cents (\$1.25) for each cost of court collected under G.S. 7A-304."

Sec. 3. This act shall become effective January 1, 1987, unless otherwise stated.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 15th day of July, 1986.